

**SC 333 of 2025**

**Order No. 4**

**Date: 17/12/2025**

Case record is taken up today. One bail application has been filed by the Id. Advocate for the accused person. Today is fixed for production and appearance of Ld. PP. Hd. Ld. Advocate for the accused and he submitted that the accused is in JC for more than 100 days and if bail is granted the accused will appear in each and every date fixed for trial. He will not temper the evidence. Ld. PP appears in court and objected the bail prayer of the accused and submitted that there are sufficient materials in the case and record and the injury report also show the heinous attempt to murder. If the accused is released on bail at this stage he may evade the process of law. So, she objected the bail prayer strongly.

Thus, considering all aspect and the fact that charge has not yet been framed in this case. Without hearing of charge the bail prayer of the accused can't be considered. In this situation considering the materials in the case record and having regard to the submission from both sides bail prayer of the accused is rejected today.

To 31/01/2026 for framing of charge.

ADJ FTC-2 Bongaon.