

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge ,
Fast Track Court Court - II , Bongaon , 24 Parganas (North)

Sessions Case No. 333 of 2025
G.R.2338 of 2025
State -vs - Ashutosh Biswas

Order no.07, Dated 11/03/2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused person, and framing of Charge hearing.

The accd. Person is present by filling hazira

Ld. P.P-in-Charge is also present and files hazira.

One bail application filed by the ld. Advocate for the accused person namely Ashutosh Biswas and ld. Advocate submitted that the accused is in judicial custody for more then 100 days and bail may be granted and if bail is granted accused will comply all conditions of bail. Ld. PP oppose the bail prayer and submitted that there is injury caused to the wife by this accused and if bail granted will evade the trial. Thus considering all aspect I am of the view that the accused is in judicial custody for long period of time, today charge may be framed against the accused. In this situation bail prayer of the accused is considered and allowed for the end of justice and the accused **Ashutosh Biswas** may be released on furnishing interim bail bond of **Rs.2000/-** with one surety subject to the satisfaction of ld. ACJM, Bongaon with further condition that he will remain present in court on each fixed date.

The record is taken up for framing of charge in this case.

Learned PP-in-Charge is present.

I have perused the FIR, Charge-sheet and the case record.

Heard both sides. It appears that there is prima facie enough materials against the accused persons for framing charge u/s 85/118(2)/109(1) BNS Therefore substance of accusation in the above noted sections is read over and explained to the accused person in which he pleaded not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried in open Court.

The formal framing of Charge in separate sheet.

Fix 20/08/2026 for CSW-1 and 2 ;

Fix 21/08/2026 for CSW-3 and 4 ;

Issue summons to the witness accordingly.

Accused person as before.

Let a copy of this order be forward to the ld. ACJM Bongaon for his consideration and necessary action

Typed & Corrected by me

A.S.J, FTC-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas